all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability in accordance with the
method prescribed by GASB Statement No. 67. We believe this assumption is reasonable for the
purposes of the measurements required by the Statement.

The projections of the Fiduciary Net Plan Position are based on contributions to the plan in accordance
with the State’s current funding policy. Should contributions to the Plan be different from those based
on the State’s current funding policy, the results shown in Tables 1 and 2 would reflect the new
contribution policy and may result in the Fiduciary Net Plan Position not being sufficient to cover the
Plan’s benefit payments at some other future date and thus changing the discount rate used to
determine the Plan’s Total Pension Liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the
net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 3.80%, as well as what the State's net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower
(2.80%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.80%) than the current rate:

1%

Decrease
(2.80%)

Current
Discount Rate

(3.80%)

1%
Increase
(4.80%)

Net Pension Liability $   880,826 $   521,745 $   196,015

Page 4

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in the State’s Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

 Increase (Decrease)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balances as of June 30, 2014 $  8,405,586 $  7,383,201 $  1,022,385

Changes for the year:
Service cost   0   0
Interest on total pension liability   331,362   331,362
Effect of plan changes   0   0
Effect of economic/demographic (gains)
or losses   (296,620)   (296,620)
Effect of assumptions changes or inputs   163,490   163,490
Benefit payments   (1,377,505)   (1,377,505)   0
Administrative expenses   (5,843)   5,843
Member contributions   0   0
Net investment income   6,355   (6,355)
Employer contributions   698,360   (698,360)

Balances as of June 30, 2015 $  7,226,313 $  6,704,568 $  521,745

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability   92.78%

Covered-employee payroll   N/A
Net pension liability as a percentage of covered-employee payroll   N/A

Notes to Schedule:

Benefit changes.  None.

Changes of assumptions.  The discount rate changed from 4.29% as of June 30, 2014 to 3.80% as of
June 30, 2015. The discount rates as of June 30, 2014 and June 30, 2015 were prescribed by the State.

Page 5

Schedule of State Contributions
  2014  2015
Actuarially determined contribution  $ 0  $ 0
Contributions related to the actuarially determined contribution1   0   0
Contribution deficiency (excess)  $ 0  $ 0

1. Excludes $793,174 and $698,360 paid from the Pension Adjustment Fund for cost-of-living adjustment amounts

paid during the fiscal years ending June 30, 2014 and June 30, 2015, respectively.

Notes to Schedule

Valuation date:  Actuarially determined contributions are calculated as of the July 1 preceding the fiscal
year in which contributions are made.  That is, the contribution calculated as of July 1, 2014 will be made